ANN ARBOR CITY APPROVAL NOTICE

ORDINANCE NO. ORD-20-19

MMG PLYMOUTH ROAD MIXED USE CONDITIONAL ZONING (3611-3621 PLYMOUTH ROAD)

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ZONING MAP, BEING A PART OF CHAPTER 55 OF TITLE V OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR

The City of Ann Arbor ordains:

<u>Section 1</u>. THE ZONING MAP, which, by Section 5.10.2 of Chapter 55 of Title V of the Code of the City of Ann Arbor is made a part of said Chapter 55, shall be so amended as to designate the zoning classification of property described as follows:

A parcel of land being a part of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 14, T.2N., R.6E., City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, State of Michigan, being more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at the South 1/4 corner of Section 14, T.2N., R.6E., City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, State of Michigan: thence N00°05'50"E, 810.08 feet along the north and south quarter line of said Section 14 to the centerline of Plymouth Road (width varies); thence N70°54'30"E, 349.47 feet along said centerline; thence N00°05'30"E, 347.77 feet to the POINT-OF-BEGINNING; thence N00°05'30"E, 299.23 feet; thence N70°54'30"E, 641.13 feet to the west line of US-23; thence the following three (3) courses and distances along said west line of US-23: 1) S41°20'20"W, 258.60 feet; 2) S19°06'20"E, 295.01 feet; and 3) S25°53'40"W, 266.44 feet to the centerline of said Plymouth Road; thence S70°54'30"W, 30.12 feet along said centerline; thence N19°05'30"W, 243.00 feet; thence 160.12 feet along a non-tangential curve to the left, having a radius of 108.00 feet, a central angle of 84°56'44", and chord bearing N61°31'58"W, 145.85 feet; thence 200.28 feet along a non-tangential curve to the left, having a radius of 500.00 feet, a central angle of 22°57'00", and chord bearing S64°30'30"W, 198.94 feet to the POINT-OF-BEGINNING. Containing 4.514 acres of land, more or less.

in the City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan as C3 (Fringe Commercial) District WITH CONDITIONS, in accordance with the attached Conditional Zoning Statement of Conditions which is hereby adopted and incorporated herein.

<u>Section 2</u>. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force on and after ten days from legal publication.

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the Council of the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, at its regular session of August 17, 2020.

Jacqueline Beaudry, Ann Arbor City Clerk Christopher Taylor, Ann Arbor Mayor

Published: 8/20/20 in the Washtenaw Legal News